

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

F. HOFFMAN-LaROCHE, LTD, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EMPAGRAN S.A., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* COMMITTEE TO  
SUPPORT THE ANTITRUST LAWS AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF SECURITIES AND CONSUMER  
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

ARTHUR N. BAILEY  
ARTHUR N. BAILEY &  
ASSOCIATES  
111 West Second Street  
Jamestown, NY 14701  
(716) 664-2967

KEVIN P. RODDY  
HAGENS BERMAN, LLP  
700 S. Flower St.  
Suite 2940  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 330-7150

March 15, 2004

CHARLES J. COOPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID H. THOMPSON  
ELISEBETH C. COOK  
DEREK L. SHAFFER  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1500 K Street, N.W.,  
Suite 200

Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 220-9600

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Committee to Support the  
Antitrust Laws and  
National Association of  
Securities and Consumer  
Attorneys*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Government’s Leniency Program Will Not Be Adversely Affected By An Affirmance Of The Decision Below .....	4
II. The Nation’s Foreign Relations Will Not Be Affected By An Affirmance In This Case .....	11
III. The Government’s Narrow Interpretation Of The Act Is Inconsistent With Its Long- Standing Approach To Extraterritorial Appli- cation Of The Sherman Act .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Kruman v. Christie’s Int’l PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (2002), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 124 S. Ct. 27 (2003).....	10
<i>Leh v. General Petroleum Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 54 (1965) .....	22
<i>Minnesota Mining &amp; Mfg. Co. v. New Jersey Wood Finishing Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 311 (1965).....	22
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass’n</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>United States v. Roquette Freres</i> , No. CR 97-00356 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....	19

## OTHER

Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. F. Hoffman-La Roche, Ltd.</i> (N.D. Tex. May 20, 1999) (No. 99-CR- 184-R).....	7
Belinda A. Barnett, Sr. Counsel to Assistant A.G., Antitrust in the Twenty-First Century – “Status Report on International Cartel En- forcement,” Address Before the State Bar of Georgia Antitrust Law Section 4 (Nov. 30, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/7086.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/ public/speeches/7086.htm</a> .....	24
Harry First, <i>The Vitamins Case: Cartel Prosecu- tions and the Coming of International Competi- tion Law</i> , 68 ANTITRUST 711 (2001).....	9, 23
Eleanor M. Fox, <i>International Antitrust and the Doha Dome</i> , 43 VA. J. INT’L L. 911 (2003) .....	16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James M. Griffin, Deputy Assistant A.G., Key Challenges in Public Enforcement Against International Cartels, Address Before the British Institute of International & Comparative Law Second Annual Conference on International and Comparative Competition Law: Trends and Tensions (May 2002).....	6, 24
James M. Griffin, Deputy Assistant A.G., The Modern Leniency Program After Ten Years – “A Summary Overview of the Antitrust Division’s Criminal Enforcement Program,” Presentation Before the American Bar Association Section of Antitrust Law Annual Meeting (Aug. 12, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201477.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201477.htm</a> .....	10
Scott D. Hammond, Dir. of Criminal Enforcement, Lessons Common to Detecting and Deterring Cartel Activity, Address at the 3rd Nordic Policy Competition (Sept. 12, 2000).....	25
Scott D. Hammond, Dir. of Criminal Enforcement, When Calculating the Costs and Benefits of Applying for Corporate Amnesty, How Do You Put a Price Tag on an Individual’s Freedom?, Address at the Fifteenth Annual National Institute on White Collar Crime (Mar. 8, 2001), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/7647.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/7647.htm</a> .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Scott D. Hammond, Dir. of Criminal Enforcement, Beating Cartels at Their Own Game – Sharing Information in the Fight Against Cartels, Address Before the Inaugural Symposium on Competition Policy (Nov. 20, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201614.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201614.htm</a> .....	9
Charles A. James, Assistant A.G., International Antitrust in the 21st Century: Cooperation and Convergence, Address Before the OECD Global Forum on Competition (Oct. 17, 2001), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/9330.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/9330.htm</a> .....	15
Frédéric Jenny, Vice Chairman, Conseil de la concurrence; Chairman, OECD Competition Law and Policy Committee; Chairman, WTO Working Group on Trade and Competition Policy, <i>Globalization, Competition and Trade Policy: Convergence, Divergence and Cooperation</i> , in 5 COMPETITION POLICY IN THE GLOBAL TRADING SYSTEM: PERSPECTIVES FROM THE EU, JAPAN AND THE USA 295 (Clifford A. Jones & Mitsuo Matsu-shita eds., 2002).....	16, 17
Donald C. Klawiter, <i>Symposium: Pyrrhic Victories? Reexamining the Effectiveness of Antitrust Remedies in Restoring Competition and Deterring Misconduct: After the Deluge: The Powerful Effect of Substantial Criminal Fines, Imprisonment, and Other Penalties in the Age of International Cartel Enforcement</i> , 69 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 745 (2001) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joel I. Klein, Assistant A.G., Address at the International Anti-Cartel Enforcement Conference (Sept. 30, 1999), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/3727.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/3727.htm</a> .....	15
Joel I. Klein, Principal Deputy Assistant A.G., International Antitrust: A Justice Department Perspective, Address Before the Fordham Corporate Law Institute (Oct. 26, 1995), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/forhamjik.txt">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/forhamjik.txt</a> .....	15
Robert H. Lande, <i>Are Antitrust “Treble” Damages Really Single Damages?</i> , 54 OHIO ST. L.J. 115 (1993) .....	8
Salil K. Mehra, “A” Is for Anachronism: <i>The FTAIA Meets the World Trading System</i> , 107 DICK. L. REV. 763 (2003).....	9
R. Hewitt Pate, Assistant A.G., Vigorous and Principled Antitrust Enforcement: Priorities and Goals, Address Before the Antitrust Section of the American Bar Association Annual Meeting (Aug. 12, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/20124.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/20124.htm</a> .....	4
R. Hewitt Pate, Acting Assistant A.G., Anti-Cartel Enforcement: The Core Antitrust Mission, Address Before the British Institute of International and Comparative Law Third Annual Conference on International and Comparative Competition Law (May 16, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201199.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201199.htm</a> .....	9
Robert D. Paul, <i>International Cartels in Crosshairs</i> , NEW YORK LAW JOURNAL, Sept. 11, 2000.....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Douglas E. Rosenthal, <i>Symposium in Honor of Professor James A. Rahl: An International Antitrust Challenge: We Need More “Old-Time Religion”: A Response To Jim Rahl</i> , 10 NW. J. INT’L L. & BUS. 84 (1989).....	16
Gary R. Spratling, Characteristics of the International Cartel Enforcement Environment: The United States – 2002, Presentation Before the American Bar Association’s 16th Annual National Institute on White Collar Crime 2002 (Feb. 28, 2002).....	6
Gary R. Spratling, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, “Negotiating the Waters of International Cartel Prosecutions,” Address at the 13th Annual National Institute on White Collar Crime 18 (Mar. 4, 1999), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/2275.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/2275.htm</a> .....	19
Gary Spratling, <i>Cartel Roundtable, The Architects of Enforcement</i> , 6 GLOBAL COMPETITION REV. 25 (Oct. 2003).....	9
Charles S. Stark, Chief, Foreign Commerce Section, Antitrust and Transnational Conduct – Principle and Practicality, Remarks Before the Annual Conference of the Canadian Council of International Law (Oct. 21, 1983).....	11
Kurt Stockmann, <i>Symposium in Honor of Professor James A. Rahl: An International Antitrust Challenge: The Janus-Face of Competition Policies</i> , 10 NW. J. INT’L L. & BUS. 31 (1989).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David Usborne, <i>Former Heads of Top Auction Houses Charge With Price-Fixing</i> , THE INDEPENDENT (LONDON), May 3, 2001 (Taubmann and Tennant indicted on May 2, 2001).....	5
Carol Vogel, <i>Ex-Chairman At Sotheby's Is Considering Sale of Stake</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 4, 2002.....	5
<i>Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1985: Hearings on S. 397 Before the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 99th Cong. 17 (1985) Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act .....	17
<i>A Primer On U.S. Criminal Antitrust</i> , <a href="http://www.antitrustinstitute.org/primer.cfm">www.antitrustinstitute.org/primer.cfm</a> .....	5, 6
<i>Court Decisions</i> , NEW YORK LAW JOURNAL, Mar. 19, 2002.....	10
<i>The Media Business: Advertising – Addenda; Ex-Grey Executive Pleads Guilty to Charges</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 9, 2003.....	5
AP, <i>A Summary of Illinois News</i> , THE ASSOCIATED PRESS STATE & LOCAL WIRE, June 27, 2000 .....	5
<i>Executive Sentenced in Price-Fixing Conspiracy</i> , USIS Washington File, Sept. 24, 1999, available at <a href="http://usembassy-australia.state.gov/hyper/WF990924/epf512.htm">http://usembassy-australia.state.gov/hyper/WF990924/epf512.htm</a> .....	5
1995 Department of Justice Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for International Operations.....	11, 12, 22
H.R. REP. 97-686 (1982) .....	18
Brief of the United States, <i>Statoil ASA v. HeereMAC V.O.F.</i> (U.S. filed Jan. 2002) (No. 00-1842).....	19, 21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Solicitor General’s Amicus Brief, <i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. State of California</i> , No. 93-2004 (filed Dec. 1992).....	12
Solicitor General’s Brief, <i>The Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , No. 352 .....	20
Sentencing Memorandum, <i>United States v. Merck KgAA</i> (N.D. Tex. filed May 5, 2000) (No. 300-CR-189-R).....	20
Transcript of Plea of Guilty and Sentencing, <i>United States v. Lonza, AG</i> (N.D. Tex. filed Dec. 3, 1999) (No. 3:99-CR-338-R) .....	20
Sentencing Memorandum, <i>United States v. Degussa-Huls AG</i> (N.D. Tex. filed May 5, 2000) (No. 300-CR-187-R) .....	20
Sentencing Memorandum, <i>United States v. Eisai Co.</i> (N.D. Tex. filed Sept. 9, 1999) (No. 3:99-CR-335-R).....	20
Sentencing Memorandum, <i>United States v. Daiichi Pharmaceutical</i> (N.D. Tex. filed Sept. 9, 1999) (No. 3:99-CR-334-R) .....	20
Order, <i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , Misc. No. 99-197 (Feb. 18, 2004) .....	22
Press Conference Announcement, May 21, 1999, available at <a href="http://www.roche.com/med-corp-detail-1999?id=201&amp;media-language=e">http://www.roche.com/med-corp-detail-1999?id=201&amp;media-language=e</a> .....	23
Agreement Between The Government of the United States of America and The Commission of the European Communities Regarding the Application of Their Competition Laws, Sept. 23, 1999, U.S.-E.C., 30 I.L.M. 1487 .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the United Mexican States Regarding the Application of Their Competition Laws, July 11, 2000, U.S.-Mex., <i>reprinted in</i> 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,509.....	13
Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Japan Concerning Cooperation on Anticompetitive Activities, Oct. 7, 1999, U.S.-Japan, <i>reprinted in</i> 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,507.....	13
Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Australia on Mutual Antitrust Enforcement Assistance, Apr. 27, 1999, U.S.-Aus. ....	13
Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Federal Republic of Germany Relating to Mutual Cooperation Regarding Restrictive Business Practices, June 23, 1976, U.S.-F.R.G., 27 U.S.T. 1956.....	13
Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil Regarding Cooperation Between Their Competition Authorities in the Enforcement of their Competition Laws, Oct. 26, 1999, U.S.-Braz., <i>reprinted in</i> 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,508 .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Canada Regarding the Application of Their Competition and Deceptive Marketing Practices Laws, Aug. 1995, U.S.-Can., 2028 U.N.T.S. 135.....	13
Agreement Regarding the Application of Their Competition Laws, Mar. 15, 1999, U.S.-Isr., <i>reprinted in</i> 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,506 .....	14
Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the European Communities on the Application of Positive Comity Principles in the Enforcement of Their Competition Laws, June 4, 1998, U.S.-E.C., <i>reprinted in</i> 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) 13,504a.....	14
